

Complaint Case No. 59/2025(CIS 59/2025)

CNR-WBPU06000636-2025

Present: Smt. Sanjukta Bhattacharya

Judicial Magistrate 2nd Court,

Raghunathpur, Purulia

J.O Code: WB-01346

Order Dated 11-12-2025

Today is fixed for S/R, appearance of proposed accused and S.A.

Complainant takes step.

Ld Advocate for the complainant files one postal track report along with original postal receipt of registered post showing proper service of summons in respect of proposed female accused. Let the same be kept with record.

Upon repeated calls , proposed female accused did not turn up.

Later ,

Accordingly , considering process of due service of notice upon proposed accused is exhausted, this Court finds no other legal impediment to record the statement of complainant/ witness on oath for S.A u/s 223 BNSS,2023.

Accordingly ,complainant namely Dipak Gorai and another witness namely one Sanju Devi @Gorai are both examined on oath u/s 223 BNSS,2023 and discharged.

Perused closely the written complaint , substance of examination of both witnesses u/s 223 BNSS and after hearing both sides, prima facie a case u/s 316(2) and 318(4) BNS is made out against the accused.

Issue process u/s 227 BNSS against the accused.

Complainant to file requisites at once.

To 03.02.2026 for S/R and appearance of accused.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/

J.M. 2nd Court, Raghunathpur

Sd/-

J.M. 2nd Court, Raghunathpur